

No. 24-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.; JOHN CHAMBERS;
AND FREDY CHEUNG,

Petitioners,

v.

DOE I; DOE II; IVY HE; DOE III; DOE IV; DOE V;
DOE VI; CHARLES LEE; ROE VII; ROE VIII; LIU GUIFU;
DOE IX; WEIYU WANG; AND THOSE INDIVIDUALS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

February 25, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The ATS supplies no cause of action for
aiding and abetting..... 4

II. The TVPA supplies no cause of action for
aiding and abetting..... 8

III. Federal courts may not extend ATS and
TVPA liability to aiders and abettors 10

IV. Affirming the decision below would invite
disastrous practical consequences 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 13, 14
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	6
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	4, 7
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	2, 3, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1, 6, 14
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Paulina v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 52 (1812).....	11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	13
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1, 2, 4–8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	3
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	12
Alien Tort Statute 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 7
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	2, 8
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000 22 U.S.C. § 7101 et seq.	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	9
Matthew Hale, 1 <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	6
Human Rights Watch, World Report 2025, https://perma.cc/JLK6-QGAP	15
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	10
Rome Stat. of the Int'l Criminal Court art. 25, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998)	6
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	9
Stat. of the Int'l Criminal Trib. for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955 art. 6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (1994)	6
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> 79 (2018)	16
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, World Investment Report 2018, https://perma.cc/J3ER-UMGS	15
